The City is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of the City Attorney
there is no pending litigation which is likely to have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the
City.

Grant Awards - The City participates in certain Federal and State assisted grant programs. These programs
are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. Any liability for
reimbursement which may arise as the result of these audits is not believed to be material.

16.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The City prior period adjustments to allocate beginning of year pension related balances to the Wastewater
Fund, to correct over depreciation of capital assets in prior year, and to correct beginning of year accounts
payable as of June 30, 2019.

For the Year Ending, June 30 Principal Interest

2020 3,460,000$   49,258$
2021 375,000   4,387

Total 3,835,000$   53,645$

Net Position, as Net Position, as
Previously Reported Accumulated Deferred Accounts Net Pension Deferred Restated at

at June 30, 2018 Depreciation Outflows Payable Liability Inflows June 30, 2019

Governmental-Wide
Financial Statements

Governmental activities 15,651,748$   -$   (454,249)$   20,235$   1,706,509$   123,038$   17,047,281$

Business-type activities 19,622,834$   313,467$   454,249$   -$   (1,706,509)$   (123,038)$   18,561,003$

Prior Period Adjustments

Fund Balance, as Fund Balance, as
Previously Reported Accumulated Deferred Accounts Net Pension Deferred Restated at

at June 30, 2018 Depreciation Outflows Payable Liability Inflows June 30, 2019
Fund Financial Statements

General Fund 25,927,136$   -$   -$   20,225$   -$   -$   25,947,361$

Wastewater Fund 19,622,834$   313,467$   454,249$   -$   (1,706,509)$   (123,038)$   18,561,003$

86

This page intentionally left blank

87

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

88

This page intentionally left blank

City of Pinole
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

General Fund

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:

Taxes and assessments 14,863,641$  15,531,620$   15,580,961$  49,341$
Intergovernmental revenues 114,437   163,437   167,019   3,582
Contributions -   -   325   325
Investment earnings 114,000   283,300   1,345,845   1,062,545
Rents and ground leases 115,450   115,450   160,333   44,883
Charges for services 2,949,520   2,964,320   2,964,623   303
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 59,050   59,050   51,741   (7,309)
Other revenues 111,115   111,715   98,945   (12,770)

Total revenues 18,327,213   19,228,892   20,369,792   1,140,900

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
General administration 3,297,941   3,307,941   3,398,182   (90,241)
Public safety 11,325,006   11,419,005   10,869,865   549,140
Public works 1,055,814   1,058,214   1,119,762   (61,548)
Community development 27,087   27,087   78,689   (51,602)

Capital outlay 2,671,818   2,657,924   853,717   1,804,207
Debt service:

Principal 356,117   356,117   356,117   -
Interest and fiscal charges 284,098   284,098   287,729   (3,631)

Total expenditures 19,017,881   19,110,386   16,964,061   2,146,325

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (690,668)   118,506   3,405,731   (3,287,225)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Proceeds from sale of asset 11,000   11,000   1,290   (9,710)
Transfers in -   -   6,290,688   6,290,688
Transfers out (8,694,954)   (21,694,954)   (844,517)   20,850,437

Total other financing sources (uses) (8,683,954)   (21,683,954)   5,447,461   27,131,415

Net change in fund balances (9,374,622)$   (21,565,448)$ 8,853,192   23,844,190$

FUND BALANCES:

Beginning of year 25,947,361

End of year 34,800,553$

For the year ended June 30, 2019

Budget Amounts

89

City of Pinole
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

Housing Programs Special Revenue Fund

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:

Loan Repayments 116,810$   156,600$   1,656,645$   1,500,045$
Investment earnings 35,000   136,800   133,717   (3,083)
Rents and ground leases 72,253   72,253   -   (72,253)
Other revenues 5,795   5,795   5,795   -

Total revenues 229,858   371,448   1,796,157   1,424,709

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
Community development 202,136   202,136   170,110   32,026

Total expenditures 202,136   202,136   170,110   32,026

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 27,722   169,312   1,626,047   (1,456,735)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Proceeds from sale of asset 1,150   1,150   1,150   -
Transfers out -   (6,290,688)   (6,290,688)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) 1,150   (6,289,538)   (6,289,538)   -

Net change in fund balances 28,872$   (6,120,226)$   (4,663,491)   (1,456,735)$

FUND BALANCES:

Beginning of year 13,944,760

End of year 9,281,269$

For the year ended June 30, 2019

Budget Amounts

90

City of Pinole
Notes to Required Supplementary Information
For the year ended June 30, 2019

91

1.  BUDGETARY CONTROL AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

A. Budgetary Control and Budgetary Accounting

Annually, the City Manager submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for the following
fiscal year. This budget includes proposed expenditures, by fund and department, and the revenues
expected to finance them. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments and the budget is